are likely to improve patient outcomes and efficiency in
the delivery of health services for cardiac care.24 39 46 Simi-
larly, mortality from CHD in Sweden declined considerably
between 1995 and 2014 due to changes in the evidence-
based management of NSTEMI and STEMI based on data
collected as part of the Swedish Web-system for Enhance-
ment and Development of Evidence-based care in Heart
disease Evaluated According to Recommended Thera-
pies (SWEDEHEART) CQR.15 45 Such changes have been
facilitated through ongoing quality improvement and
benchmarking through SWEDEHEART and other, well-
established CQRs.15 45

In Australia alone, several cardiac CQRs have been
established across a variety of settings. These include
condition-specific registries, such as the Australian Resus-
citation Outcomes Consortium for out-of-hospital cardiac
arrest, and the Australian and New Zealand Society of
Cardiac and Thoracic Surgeons Database Programme as
well as VCOR, a cardiac devices or procedures-focused
registry.47 The considerable VoSLY assumed in our
methodology, coupled with the high mortality burden

Table 3  Results of deterministic scenario analyses

Scenario Net cost* ROI ratio* ICER ($/YoLS)*

Base case† $14 260 361 4.3 $49 616

Time horizon (starting year 2014)

 � 1 $1 236 407 1.2 $185 866

 � 2 $3 575 677 2.2 $99 280

 � 3 $6 685 471 3.0 $71 341

 � 4 $10 311 267 3.7 $57 648

Time horizon (starting year 2015)

 � 1 $1 236 668 1.2 $185 785

 � 2 $3 556 760 2.1 $100 185

 � 3 $6 623 705 3.0 $72 297

 � 4 $10 183 945 3.6 $58 642

 � 5 $14 097 331 4.2 $50 315

Contribution to trends (base case: 0.125%)

 � Lower (0.10%) $11 953 831 3.4 $62 521

 � Upper (0.15%) $16 566 876 5.2 $41 013

 � ANZACS-QI (0.50%) $48 856 609 17.2 $10 902

VoSLY (base case: $220 262)

 � Lower (−25%) $11 350 703 3.2 $49 616

 � Upper (+25%) $17 170 019 5.4 $49 616

Cost of VCOR (base case: $600 000)

 � Lower (−25%) $13 578 468 5.7 $36 712

 � Upper (+25%) $14 942 253 3.4 $62 521

All costs are expressed in Australian dollars ($A).
*Results discounted at an annual rate of 5%.
†Starting year 2014, 5-year time horizon.
ANZACS-QI, All New Zealand Acute Coronary Syndrome Quality Improvement programme; ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; ROI,
return on investment; VCOR, Victorian Cardiac Outcomes Registry; VoSLY, value of statistical life year.

 on A
pril 23, 2024 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2022-066106 on 25 A

pril 2023. D
ow

nloaded from

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

8 Lee P, et al. BMJ Open 2023;13:e066106. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2022-066106